ARKANSAS STATE POLICE ANNUAL REPORT

AR AR~ — : :
Serving the citizens of Wrkansas with
pride & dIStiCton sinice 1935,




Table of Contents

DIreCtOr’™s COMIMENTS ......oviiiiiiiitieiete ettt bbbttt sb e bbbt 1
AGENCY INTOMMALION ......eeiieiicc et re e e ste e naenres 2
Organizational Chart and INfOrmation ... 2
IMHISSTON STATEMIBNT. ...ttt bbb bbb ene s 3
DIECTOI™S OFFICE ...ttt bbbttt b e bbbt 4
Arkansas State POlICE COMIMISSION ......ccueiiiiiiriininiiieie et sre e naeas 5
Chief of Staff............... ...l . g .. O O ... % 6
Fiscal Section........ 0. 8. . ... LB B 6
Fleet REPOrt.......... ol B ittt e o iiame e B b afbe e e e srn e e 7
GIANTS SECTION ...ttt bbbttt b bbbt neenes 7
Information TechNology SECHION ......ceoiiiiiiiiiiiieiee s 7
Highway Safety OFfiCe ......oiiiiie e 8
Public Affairs and Projects SECLION .........cccuiiiriiiie e s 10
Highway Patrol DIVISION........couiiiiiiiii e 12
ACLIVItY REPOIMS DY TIOOP .ovveviirieiiieieeie et se ettt sra et e e teenaeaneennes 14
DIiVEr’S LICENSE ACTIVITY ...viiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieite ettt sttt sbe et et be e sneeeas 21
AUTCTATE SOCTIONT. aararreseece tereeerreatseseiseaseassassiskeesesrerssassassnsnsssessiversss it eeesensenseessesersnes 22
Criminal INVestigation DIVISION........c.cccueiiiieiieie e e e nns 25
Activity Reports by Company and Special Operations Section ............cccccceevveiiieennnens 26
Special OPErations SECLION ........cueiviieiieieeie st e e sreeaeeree s 30
Marijuana Eradication Program...........ccccveeiieiieeiesiie et 30
Special Weapons and TaACICS. ........c.oiiiiririeieieese e 30
CrisisS Negotiation TEAM .......cccviiiiiieieiie sttt sre et sre et e e sre e re e sreenne s 31
BOMB/ATSON UNIT....iiitieiiiiiiiicieeie et e et e e sraenneeneesneeee e 31
Internet Crimes Against Children Section ...........ccccoeveiieiiiiie i 31
Administrative SErVICES DIVISION .....ccviieiieiieiieiiesieiresesseaseesiestessesssssessesasseesesssessessessessens 33
HUMAN RESOUICES SECTION ........veieieeeieeiniesteesieesiesraesseeseeasaesnaeneesseessaansesseesseessessesssennsens 33
Lo UL To S T=To! 1 o] P S SO S 34
Training Secti@i....... B ... B ... e JEL . 34
REGUIBLOIY SEIVICES ...uviveeieeiiectee ettt e et aeana e te et esnaeaba e e e ereesteeneenneeseas 35
Maintenance and INMALE SEIVICES ......cciiiriiiieiieie e e nee s 36
Crimes Against Children DIVISION.........cccooiiiiiiieieee s 39
HOUIING. ...t bbbttt bbb reene e 39
INVESTIZATIONS ...ttt 39
PEISONNEL ...ttt bbbttt s e ettt bt beeneen e 41
INAEX ettt bbbttt b bbb renne e 44

Annual Report 2006




State of Arkansas

Mike Bebee
Governor

ARKANSAS
STATE POLICE
COMMISSION

Roger Meek, Jr
Chairman
Fort Smith

Daniel “Woody” Futrell
Vice-Chairman
Nashville

Warren Dupwe
Secretary
Jonesboro

Charisse Childers
Blytheville

Dr. Lewis Shepherd
Arkadelphia

John W. Allison
Conway

Steve Smith
Little Rock

ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

1 State Police Plaza Drive  Little Rock, Arkansas 72209-4822 www.asp.arkansas.gov

Windford E. Phillips
“SERVING WITH PRIDE AND DISTINCTION SINCE 1935” Director

To:  Governor Mike Bebee,
Members of the Arkansas General Assembly,
and the Citizens of Arkansas,

It is my pleasure to present to you the Arkansas State Police’s 2006 Annual
Report. The report reflects activity from January 1 — December 31, 2006 and
includes number of arrests, amounts collected by the department, and disposition of
cases.

The contents of this report reflect the ongoing effort of the Arkansas State
Police to provide the highest standards of capabilities possible to the citizens of this
great state. The report shows activity and accomplishments the Department has
made in its effort to effectively serve the citizens of Arkansas.

The report was created from activity logs and records kept by each division
and section within the Arkansas State Police. Highlighted in the report are agency
information and section achievements. Throughout the report, you will find several
charts that should assist in explaining agency operations.

If you have any questions about this report or the operations of the
department, please do not hesitate to contact me or any representative of the
Arkansas State Police.

Respectfully submitted,

Winford E. Phillips
Colonel

Annual Report 2006
Page 1



Agency Information

ORGANIZATION CHART

September 2005

COMPANY B AREA N

FEDERAL TASK TROOPE || TROGP H
. . FORCE
N N PROGRANS AREA N CANINE

Troop || Trooe 1 | fFocRDINATOR

COMPANY D EXPLOSIVES & | AREA IV
ARSON UNIT
TROOP O |TRD-JP.I

| DIRECTOR & DEPUTY DIRECTOR | ARKANSAS STATE
okl Latenent Cotal I POLICE COMMISSION
LEGAL
COUNSEL
CHIEF OF STAFF
[Majr]
1 1
OPERATIONS PLELE AFFAIRS & FISCAL SECTION C
MANAGER FROUECTS MANAGER B EETEN T
Ltorart | J— vl
WDED PHOTD GRANTS UNIT
=] 8
UNT LT INFORMATION INTERNAL
TECHHOLOGY LWT AFFAIRS UNIT
egr
OFFCE
I ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION I |CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DI\’ISIDNI ICRII‘.‘ES AGAINST CHILDREN DI\"ISIIIINII HIGHWAY PATROL DIVISION I
pr= g T T e[| TERWAY R ol
TG & 060 Y () FATFITERRHCE & OFFICE OF CHILD ABUSE
SUPPORT PATROL
= ]

TR
il [

A
[Tk

COMPANY E AREAV AIRCRAET
INTERNET CRIMES
COMPANY F AGAINST CHILDREN AREA VI TROOP E | [ TROGP K
MARECIAN S | AREA VI wroor F| [ troop L] feammG
ERADICATION UNIT i TESTING

AREA VI

The Department of the Arkansas State Police is responsible for enforcement of the traffic
and criminal laws of the state of Arkansas. See A.C.A. § 12-8-101, et seq. This includes
enforcement of the motor vehicle laws, traffic laws, highway safety laws, criminal laws,
severe cases of child maltreatment, and other federal, state, and local laws relating to the
protection and safety of Arkansas’s citizens and their property.

During 2006, the Department of Arkansas State Police was organized into four separate
divisions: the Highway Patrol Division, Criminal Investigation Division, Crimes Against
Children Division, and the Administrative Services Division. There was also a Chief of
Staff who administered several distinct sections of the department from the Director’s
Office.

Annual Report 2006

Page 2



“MISSION STATEMENT
; THEH!SS.I'GN OF THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE IS
TO'PROTECT HUMAN LIFE AND PROPERTY IN THE
STATE OF ARKANSAS BY PROVIDING THE HIGHEST

QUALITY OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES TO
THE CITIZENS OF ARKANSAS.

GOALS

THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE WILL MANAGE AND USE ITS
RESQURCES WITH AN EMPHASIS ON CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
AND UNSAFE DRIVING PRACTICES THAT POSE THE
GREATEST THREAT TO THE CITIZENS OF ARKANSAS.

I
i
i
A

T

THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE WILL DEVELOP
PARTNERSHIPS WITH OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT
AGENCIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF PREVENTING

AND SOLVING CRIMES, IMPROVING THE SAFETY g
OF ARKANSAS HIGHWAYS AND PROVIDING N
OTHER SERVICES TO THE CITIZENS

OF ARKANSAS.

THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE
WILL MAINTAIN THE CONFIDENCE
AND RESPECT OF THE PUBLIC BY
CARRYING OUT ITS MISSION AND
GOALS WITH INTEGRITY AND
PROFESSIONALISM.

SERVING Wi SaE AND DV

Annual Report 2006

Page 3



Director’s Office

Director: As executive and administrative head of the Arkansas State
Police, the director has several responsibilities. The director’s primary
responsibilities include promoting the rules and regulations necessary
for the efficient operation of the department; supervision and control of
discipline and proper management of all the members and employees of
the department; recommending for hire all members of the department;
and managing the agency’s budget, which is in excess of $120 million. Serving at the
will of the Governor, the director is responsible for all administrative and operational
decisions of the department.

In addition to internal responsibilities to the department, by virtue of the position, the
director serves the State in several other areas. The director is a member of the
Governor’s Cabinet, the supervisory board of the Arkansas Crime Information Center,
the State Emergency Response Commission, the Alcohol and Drug Council, the steering
committee of the Arkansas Wireless Information Network, the Child Abuse and Neglect
Commission, Arkansas State Police Retirement Board of Trustees, the Arkansas Traffic
Records Coordinating Committee, the Fire Protection Licensing Board, the Fire
Prevention Commission, the Regulated Storage Tank Advisory Committee of ADEQ, and
the Arkansas Homeland Security Committee. Additionally, the director currently serves
the Governor as his representative for highway safety.

As Arkansas’s highway safety representative, the director manages the Arkansas
Highway Safety Office, and approves and administers Arkansas’s highway safety plan.
The plan addresses the human element of highway safety and directs federal funds and
resources toward programs such as seat belt use and enforcement, impaired driving
enforcement, and various occupant protection issues related to child passenger safety.
The overall program requires the department to administer approximately $30 million in
federal funds that state and local agencies receive. Additionally, the director represents
Arkansas at national meetings and conferences sponsored by both the Governor’s
Highway Safety Association and the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.

In addition to the director’s regular duties, the director is responsible for preparing and
presenting the agency’s legislative package. This includes biennial budget requests and
all facets of agency operations. Between legislative sessions, the director actively meets
with the Arkansas State Police Subcommittee of Legislative Council.

Colonel Steve Dozier served as Director of the Department of Arkansas State Police
during 2006.

Annual Report 2006

Page 4



Arkansas State Police Commission

The Arkansas State Police Commission serves in an oversight capacity to the department.
The commissioners have the statutory responsibilities of approving hiring and promotions
recommended by the director, hearing disciplinary appeals, and oversight of the
department’s communications system, and the commissioned officers’ health and
retirement systems.

The commission is composed of seven members appointed by the Governor for seven-
year terms, each with the advice and consent of the Arkansas Senate. Act 149 of 1999
now requires that four of the commissioners be appointed from the congressional districts
in which they reside with three being appointed at large and no more than two
commissioners representing the same congressional district. The commission meets at
least monthly.

The following Commissioners served on the Arkansas State Police Commission during
2006:

% Roger Meek, Jr.
Chairman

. Fort Smith
Term: 2000-2006

Daniel "Woody" Futrell
B Vice Chairman
Nashville

4 Term: 2001-2007

Warren Dupwe
Secretary
Joneshoro

1 Term: 2002-2008

Dr. Lewis Shepherd, Jr.
Arkadelphia
Term: 2004-2010

Charisse Childers
Blytheville
Term: 2003-2009

@ John W. Allison
& Conway
Term: 2005-2011

Steve Smith
Little Rock
. Term: 2006-2012

Annual Report 2006

Page 5


http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/meek_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/futrell_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/dupwe_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/shepherd_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/childers_lg.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/allison_lg.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/smith_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/meek_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/futrell_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/dupwe_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/shepherd_big.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/childers_lg.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/allison_lg.jpg
http://www.asp.arkansas.gov/images/smith_big.jpg

Chief of Staff

During 2006, the Chief of Staff had

CHIEF OF STAFF several distinct responsibilities for the

e Director’s Office. The position supervised

the  Operations Manager, who is

responsible for the agency’s

1 -l communications,  fleet, shop, and
DE"‘E%L‘?FS || o wess | e seron F.Réi‘;ﬁé."fmn construction; the Public Affairs and
we | [ e | Lcramsun [ [ Projects Manager, who is responsible for

il wrcrwton |8 | mrernaL video support and the photo lab; the Chief
EEEEN, ] Fiscal Officer, who is responsible for the
e finances of the agency; the Grants Unit,

which obtains and manages the agency’s
grant funds; the Information Technology Administrator, who is responsible for the
agency’s computer and technology needs; the Administrator of Highway Safety Office,
who administers federal funds to state and local agencies for highway safety projects;
Executive Protection, which provides security for the Governor’s Mansion, the Governor,
Lt. Governor and their families; and the Internal Affairs Unit, which investigates
improper conduct by department employees.

Then Major Tim K’Nuckles served as Chief of Staff during 2006.
Major K’Nuckles was promoted to the rank of Lt. Colonel on June 1,
2007.

Fiscal Section: The Arkansas State Police’s appropriated budget for 2006 included the
following:

Regular Salaries $39,198,620
Extra Help $88,456
Personnel Service Match $20,958,098
Overtime $1,652,674
Operating Expense $18,702,645
Travel $339,178
Professional Services $2,447,319
Capital Outlay $14,768,591
Data Processing $52,000
Covert Operations $125,000
Grants $27,297,940
Refunds $3,000,000
Construction $1,700,000
Total $130,330,521

Annual Report 2006

Page 6



Fleet Report: The Arkansas State Police purchased a total of 243 vehicles. This
' included 51 Chevy Impalas, 14 Ford Tauruses, 110
Ford Crown Victorias, 40 Dodge Chargers, 2 Chevy
Ext. Cab Trucks (maintenance section), and 1 Ford Ext.
Cab Truck (auto shop), 3 GMC Trucks (OIS), 21
Dodge Trucks (CID), 1 Chevy Van (bomb squad).

The following table reflects the average number of miles driven per division, per vehicle:

Highway Patrol 471 Units 18,050 miles
Criminal Investigation Division 111 Units 14,947 miles
Crimes Against Children 72 Units 14,062 miles
Division

Administration 52 Units 10,626 miles

Grants Section: The Arkansas State Police was awarded federal funding for the
methamphetamine initiative, the interoperable communication project, Automated
Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS) backend upgrade, and an automated commercial
driver’s licensing testing system installation. Continuation grants were awarded to
further the Internet Crimes Against Children program and various highway safety
programs including the Traffic and Criminal Software (TraCS) program.

Information Technology Section: The Information Technology Section supports
approximately 1,200 desktops and laptop computers and peripheral devices along with 12
servers. The Section is responsible for all data connectivity and IT operations throughout
Arkansas State Police headquarters, troop locations and satellite office locations. On the
average, the Information Technology Section addresses 40-plus support calls per day
while providing support on a 24-hour, seven-days-a-week basis to sworn and non-sworn
personnel. The Information Technology Section is responsible for all database
management; server configuration/management, IT specifications/purchases; wireless
connectivity in the trooper’s unit; wireless connectivity at troops, SSL licensing, LAN
management; application software licensing/renewals; data security; operating
systems/updates; software suites and specialized applications; antivirus protection;
network utilization; dedicated circuit management, management of switches, routers and
firewalls; CAT5 and CAT6 wiring, end user system configurations, and special interfaces
with non-Arkansas State Police systems.

Some of the larger projects the Information Technology Section supports are: Traffic and
Criminal Software (TraCS), Automated Fingerprint ldentification System (AFIS) and
Commercial Driver’s Licensing (CDL). The Section is responsible for the training,
deployment, updates and on-going support of TraCS on a 24-hour, seven-days-a-week
basis which includes all highway patrol enforcement personnel. The Section also
provides support for AFIS on a 24-hour, seven-days-a-week basis and provides support to
CDL operations throughout the State.

Annual Report 2006

Page 7



Highway Safety Office: The Highway Safety Office administers state and federal
highway safety funds and oversees highway safety program efforts supported by these
funds for the state of Arkansas. The Highway Safety Office develops an annual highway
safety plan, which identifies traffic-related safety problems in Arkansas and recommends
programs most effective in reducing traffic fatalities, injuries, and crashes. A
performance plan was prepared which describes the state’s highway safety problem
identification process and identifies the state’s highway safety benchmarks and goals.
The highway safety plan describes the strategies for meeting the goals outlined in the
performance plan and allocation of highway safety funds.

The Highway Safety Office implemented projects and facilitated activities and programs
which contributed toward reaching the state’s goals. The Office recognizes the
achievement of quantified goals is dependant not only on the work of its office, but also
on the collaborative and ongoing efforts of a multitude of governmental and private
entities involved in improving highway safety in Arkansas. Below is a list of the grant
agreements and contracts funded during fiscal year 2006.

CLICKIT OR TICKET.

Annual Report 2006

Page 8



Project

Recipient/Contractor

Fed. HSP Amount

Fed. Expenditures

1 AL Criminal Justice Institute $ 310,800.00 $ 249,977.40
2 AL Mothers Against Drunk Driving $ 88,600.00 $ 53,848.66
3 AL Crowley's Ridge Development $ 16,000.00 $ 156,56.93
4 AL AR Spinal Cord Commission $ 15,100.00 $ 9,466.80
5 AL/OP Arkansas Broadcasters Association $ 75,750.00 $ 75,750.00
6 AL Harrison Police Department $ 26,200.00 $ 26,202.02
7 AL Hope Police Department $ 17,000.00 $ 16,857.14
8 AL Maumelle Police Department $ 25,000.00 $ 19,945.43
9 OP/1570P Dimensions, Inc. $ 87,500.00 $ 86,335.28
10 OP/J8 Benton County Sheriff's Office $ 40,000.00 $ 29,125.76
11 OoP Bentonville Police Department $ 12,000.00 $ 6,297.60
12 OP Blytheville Police Department $ 20,000.00 $ 14,741.45
13 oP Van Buren Police Department $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
14 oP Joneshoro Police Department $ 62,000.00 $ 21,687.17
15 OP/J8 Little Rock Police Department $ 101,500.00 $ 85,323.12
16 oP Marion Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 12,025.02
17 OP/J8 North Little Rock Police Department $ 69,600.00 $ 19,969.64
18 OP Osceola Police Department $ 12,000.00 $ 10,630.96
19 OoP Paragould Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 14,407.76
20 OP Sherwood Police Department $ 15,500.00 $ 15,222.69
21 OP Springdale Police Department $ 35,000.00 $ 27,290.27
22 OP Criminal Justice Institute $ 145,000.00 $ 112,672.25
23 OoP Peters and Associates $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
24 163 Arkansas State Police - TRACS $ 988,900.00 $ 819,356.51
25 SA U of A - Fayetteville $ 31,400.00 $ 25,237.80
26 TR/RS AHTD - Professional Development $ 4,000.00 $ 1,468.30
27 RH Arkansas Operation Lifesavers, Inc. $ 6,000.00 $ 3,469.69
28 J8/163 Faulkner County Sheriffs Office $ 51,500.00 $ 39,007.12
29 J8 Administrative Office of the Courts $ 115,600.00 $ 77,931.75
30 J8 AR Dept. of Health Human Ser - OAT $ 127,000.00 $ 71,130.42
31 J8 Parks & Tourism $ 30,000.00 $ 28,315.00
32 J8/OP Benton Police Department $ 35,500.00 $ 33,781.20
33 J8/OP Bryant Police Department $ 25,000.00 $ 15,886.70
34 J8/OP Conway Police Department $ 73,800.00 $ 37,835.51
35 J8/OP Fayetteville Police Department $ 45,000.00 $ 42.185.82
36 J8/OP Fort Smith Police Department $ 110,000.00 $ 83,334.41
37 J8/OP Hot Springs Police Department $ 71,500.00 $ 35,271.44
38 J8/OP Mountain Home Police Department $ 13,000.00 $ 12,342.84
39 J8/OP Pulaski County Sheriff's Office $ 131,800.00 $ 79,689.59
40 J8/OP Russellville Police Department $ 80,300.00 $ 72,564.11
41 J8/OP Saline County Sheriff's Department $ 55,000.00 $ 53,694.65
42 J8/OP Searcy Police Department $ 6,000.00 $ 32,48.92
43 J8/OP Texarkana Police Department $ 227,800.00 $ 213,133.44
44 J8/OP Washington County Sheriffs Office $ 29,600.00 $ 28,535.68
45 J8/OP West Mempbhis Police Department $ 134,000.00 $ 88,541.33
46 J8/1570P Camden Police Department $ 34,200.00 $ 10,396.62
47 J8/1570P Monticello Police Department $ 24,000.00 $ 21,760.43
48 1570P UAMS $ 200,000.00 $ 196,384.27
49 1570P Forrest City Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 4,597.33
50 1570P Rogers Police Department $ 30,000.00 $ 22,098.60
51 154HE AHTD - 154HE $ 29,543,800.00 $ 9,540,777.55
52 OP/J8/163 Arkansas State Police — Enforcement $ 920,000.00 $ 646,505.99
53 | OP/AL/J8/163 | Cranford,Johnson,Robinson & Woods $ 1,230,200.00 $ 1,068,198.36
54 163 International Data Processing $ 250,000.00 $ 212,603.50
$ 3502445000 | § 1457381238

Annual Report 2006

Page 9



Public Affairs and Projects Section: For the calendar year 2006, the Public Affairs and
Special Projects Office assisted with news media inquiries, coverage, and project
development within each of the four Arkansas State Police divisions.

Personnel assigned to the section office initiated planning and outline drafts for four
major video projects, specifically a promotional video for deployment of the Highway
Patrol TraCS units, Highway Patrol Criminal Patrol operations, Criminal Investigation
Division new agents school overview, and a driving while intoxicated prevention
education program.

In excess of 125 Freedom of Information Act requests directed to multiple department
record repositories passed through the projects office for inspection and guidance or
formal response.

The office personnel responded to requests for community meetings that included
monthly reports presented to the Southwest Little Rock United for Progress,
representatives of the Japanese Consulate regarding emergency evacuation
preparedness education for Japanese nationals residing in Arkansas and advocacy
groups charged with monitoring implementation of racial profiling laws.

Beginning on the evening of February 17" and for two subsequent days, the public
affairs office was activated to provide online updates to Arkansas and out of state
travelers attempting to negotiate ice covered highways.

Among some of the more notable assignments directed to the office included:

- Coordinate department response to officer involved shooting in Benton County;

- Multiple Amber Alert activations;

- Extended training and certification in National Incident Management System;

- Training in development of department records retention policy and practices;

- Development and construction of new department photo lab and multi-use
studio; and

- Multiple holiday travel and highway safety news events

Photo Lab: During 2006, revenue was $25270, up $5820 from last year. Film
processing continues down 539 rolls (310 less).  The lab used 2,848 8x10s of inkjet
paper and 3,502 8x10s of RA-4 paper. The chart below displays an accounting of photo
lab activities:

Annual Report 2006

Page 10



Income — Lab Sales

Proceeds Film Processing Wet (Process) (Pr[())icgeig)l
pignivay $25270.00 0 rolls 557 prints | 1920 prints
CID 0 rolls prints prints
CACD 0 rolls prints prints

Photo Reproductions (No-Income)
8x10 5x7 3x5 Film
Wet Digital Wet Digital Wet Digital

Director’s Office 388 234 97 30 82 15 3
Regulatory 8 55 9 22
Highway Patrol 267 289 876 129 128 77 61
CID 651 167 852 74 1906 118 439
CACD 9 13 131 99 329 12 34
Total Activity 1323 703 2011 341 2467 222 539

Video Support Unit: The following chart displays calendar year 2006 activity for the
Video Support Unit.

Assignment Division Dubbing | Editing Shoots

Compartment Video Sgir{unal Patrol 8 158 8

TraCs Video Highway Patrol 104 120

AFIS ID Bureau 32

ICAC CID 8

Prep. Trooper Acad. Training 12

Awards Banquet Director’s Office 128 48

Beall DVD Internal Affairs 8

Cable TV DVD Director’s Office 8

2006-A Graduation Training 28

Meth Cook CID Training 8

New Agent Class CID 90 64

Buford Waco Present. CID 16 4

Racial Profiling Symp. GO\_/ernor S 42 10
Office

Accomplishment Video Director’s Office 88

Alexander Youth Serv. CID Company A | 16 26

Interview Clarification 6

Annual Report 2006

Page 11



Highway Patrol Division

The Highway Patrol Division is responsible
for enforcement of the motor vehicle and
traffic safety laws of the state of Arkansas,
including driver license testing for both
regular and commercial drivers. The
Division is comprised of 12 troops
throughout the state, and includes Interstate
Criminal Patrol, which are teams that will
aggressively enforce Arkansas’s motor
vehicle and criminal laws with a special focus

Wa

Prairie St. Francis

pjles

10K 'I\,c DPL)

P Monroe
3aline
.Iel'fersonmn"sas w
Troop E
wveland

Hempstead

LitieRIver  Noyaga O upon identifying potential terrorist activity,
gy criminal organizations, fugitives, and persons
Combln__ U0 e using Arkansas highways to transport illegal

drugs, weapons, or perpetrating other types of
crimes; a Canine Coordinator, who coordinates K-9 and handler training
throughout the agency; an Aircraft Section, which provides air
transportation to support the mission of the Arkansas State Police, and
transportation for other state employees, including those in the executive
and legislative branch. Major Ed Wolfe commanded the Highway
Patrol Division during 2006.

The following pages list an accounting of specific enforcement activity performed by
each highway patrol troop. In addition to the activity listed below, the following should
be noted:

- The fatal accident count was 520;
- Troops conducted 795 sobriety checkpoints;

- Troopers worked 12,042 hours as part of an overtime grant program concentrating
on seat belt and DWI enforcement;

- Evacuation routes for the CSEPP Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness
Program as well as Arkansas Nuclear One in Russellville were prepared;

- Assistance was also given to FEMA with hurricane evacuation routes and
temporary housing;

- The Division provided support with Marijuana Eradication;

- The Division developed protocol in conjunction with the Department of Health
and Human Services, Arkansas Game and Fish, and Camp Robinson Department
of Public Safety for the security and deployment in the Strategic National
Stockpile Program.

Annual Report 2006

Page 12



Troops responded and investigated all railway train crashes and incidents as well
as support and supply services to all requested advanced reconstruction crash
scenes;

Troops enforced all alcohol and liquor violations involving underage persons as
well as working with the Office of Child Support for Alcohol and Drug Abuse
involving underage persons for all 75 counties;

Speeding regulations were enforced involving aviation support;

Assisted the Arkansas Game and Fish with air and ground support;

Security and support were provided to all major events involving public
gatherings, including the Arkansas State Fair;

Assisted and provided support during ASP Troop School,

The Division assisted all law enforcement agencies with warrant applications and
taking known criminals into custody;

Troops maintained and provided manpower for large scale manhunts;

Troops provided security and assisted in escort services for the United States
Military;

When requested, investigated aviation crashes and incidents;

Assisted all requesting law enforcement agencies with detection of drug use
involving individuals arrested for DWI;

Assist and enforce laws regarding Arkansas Tow and Recovery;

Gave assistance to the Arkansas Department of Emergency Management on the
New Madrid Seismic Zone Catastrophic Planning;

Oversaw and assisted with the Morgan Nick Amber Alert System;

Maintained support staff and security during the devastation of the Dumas
Tornado;

The Division’s Interstate Criminal Patrol Team which is comprised of 12
uniformed officers and one Lieutenant accomplished the following in the year
2006: 4,517 pounds of Marijuana seized; 298 pounds of Cocaine seized; 25,800 in
assorted pills seized; 1.7 pounds of Meth seized; and $1,789,171.00 in U.S.
currency seized.

Annual Report 2006
Page 13



Troop A

Pulaski, Faulkner, Lonoke, Saline Counties

Troop B

White, Independence, Cleburne, Jackson, Lawrence, Sharp Counties

Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 1,037 Felony Charges 478
#Persons Arrested 611 #Persons Arrested 345
Misdemeanor Charges 4,504 Misdemeanor Charges 1,992
# Persons Arrested 3,005 # Persons Arrested 1,218
Total 9,157 Total 4,033
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 931 DWI and DUI 468
Reckless Driving 280 Reckless Driving 81
Speed Violations 12,755 Speed Violations 4,600
Too Fast for Conditions 114 Too Fast for Conditions 28
Failure to Yield 162 Failure to Yield 67
Stop Sign/Light 292 Stop Sign/Light 83
Over Center Line 111 Over Center Line 173
Following too Close 630 Following too Close 136
Other Hazardous Viol. 4,402 Other Hazardous Viol. 648
Total| 19,677 Total 6,284
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 514 Child Restraint 186
Seat Belt 3,971 Seat Belt 2,457
Vehicle License Violation 4,123 \Vehicle License Violation 719
No Insurance 4,975 No Insurance 1,435
Driver License Violation 4,536 Driver License Violation 1,149
Commercial Driver License Violation 16 Commercial Driver License Violation 6
Littering Violation 94 Littering Violation 20
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 1,199 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 355
Total| 19,428 Total 6,327
Juvenile Arrests Juvenile Arrests
Felony 12 Felony 0
Misdemeanor 25 Misdemeanor 15
Total 37 Total 15
\Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 895 Seat Belt Warning 595
Service to Motorist 5,795 Service to Motorist 1,201
Other Warnings 32,633 Other Warnings 14,687
Total| 39,323 Total 16,483
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 4,961 IAccidents Investigated 1,159
Incident Reports 803 Incident Reports 395
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 76 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 8
Stolen Property Value $644,769 Stolen Property Value $70,935
Warrants Served 2,908 \Warrants Served 1,258

Page 14

Annual Report 2006




Troop C Troop D

Poinsett, Greene, Craighead, Mississippi, Randolph, Clay Counties Cross, Crittenden, Woodruff, St. Francis,
Lee, Phillips, Monroe, Prairie Counties
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 136 Felony Charges 587
#Persons Arrested 109 #Persons Arrested 359
Misdemeanor Charges 2,202 Misdemeanor Charges 2,320
# Persons Arrested 1,324 # Persons Arrested 1,691
Total 3,771 Total 4,957
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 473 DWI and DUI 726
Reckless Driving 61 Reckless Driving 60
Speed Violations 11,939 Speed Violations 12,385
Too Fast for Conditions 0 Too Fast for Conditions 54
Failure to Yield 108 Failure to Yield 53
Stop Sign/Light 192 Stop Sign/Light 141
Over Center Line 174 Over Center Line 143
Following too Close 98 Following too Close 339
Other Hazardous Viol. 976 Other Hazardous Viol. 1,304
Total| 14,021 Total 15,205
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 423 Child Restraint 663
Seat Belt 4,665 Seat Belt 4,044
Vehicle License Violation 914 \Vehicle License Violation 1,085
No Insurance 2,198 No Insurance 2,409
Driver License Violation 1,869 Driver License Violation 2,494
Commercial Driver License Violation 10 Commercial Driver License Violation 10
Littering Violation 13 Littering Violation 37
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 712 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 940
Total| 10,804 Total 11,682
Juvenile Arrests Juvenile Arrests
Felony 3 Felony 5
Misdemeanor 11 Misdemeanor 15
Total 14 Total 20
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 1,478 Seat Belt Warning 706
Service to Motorist 832 Service to Motorist 2,947
Other Warnings 22,472 Other Warnings 24,575
Total| 24,782 Total 28,228
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 913 /Accidents Investigated 1,178
Incident Reports 248 Incident Reports 388
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 7 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 23
Stolen Property Value $56,701 Stolen Property Value $499,100
Warrants Served 1,499 \Warrants Served 764

Annual Report 2006

Page 15



Troop E Troop F

Jefferson, Arkansas, Desha, Lincoln Counties Cleveland, Drew, Chicot, Ashley, Union,
Calhoun, Bradley, Ouachita, Dallas Counties
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 128 Felony Charges 146
#Persons Arrested 102 #Persons Arrested 107
Misdemeanor Charges 1,042 Misdemeanor Charges 1,077
# Persons Arrested 675 # Persons Arrested 861
Total 1,947 Total 2,191
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 334 DWI and DUI 779
Reckless Driving 16 Reckless Driving 81
Speed Violations 4,137 Speed Violations 6,581
Too Fast for Conditions 1 Too Fast for Conditions 15
Failure to Yield 13 Failure to Yield 38
Stop Sign/Light 68 Stop Sign/Light 104
Over Center Line 69 Over Center Line 135
Following too Close 31 Following too Close 40
Other Hazardous Viol. 287 Other Hazardous Viol. 412
Total 4,977 Total 8,185
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 270 Child Restraint 474
Seat Belt 2,190 Seat Belt 2,589
Vehicle License Violation 660 \Vehicle License Violation 724
No Insurance 1,325 No Insurance 1,498
Driver License Violation 1,126 Driver License Violation 1,482
Commercial Driver License Violation 1 Commercial Driver License Violation 7
Littering Violation 7 Littering Violation 20
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 100 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 239
Total 5,679 Total 7,033
Juvenile Arrests Juvenile Arrests
Felony 0 Felony 2
Misdemeanor 7 Misdemeanor 17
Total 7 Total 19
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 651 Seat Belt Warning 997
Service to Motorist 680 Service to Motorist 837
Other Warnings 13,084 Other Warnings 19,443
Total| 14,415 Total 21,277
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 484 /Accidents Investigated 620
Incident Reports 175 Incident Reports 83
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 11 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 9
Stolen Property Value $73,242 Stolen Property Value $69,825
Warrants Served 931 \Warrants Served 544

Annual Report 2006

Page 16



Troop G Troop H

Columbia, Miller, Lafayette, Little River, Nevada, Scott, Logan, Sebastian, Franklin, Crawford Counties
Hempstead, Howard, Sevier Counties
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 154 Felony Charges 571
#Persons Arrested 130 #Persons Arrested 321
Misdemeanor Charges 1,366 Misdemeanor Charges 1,556
# Persons Arrested 1,097 # Persons Arrested 1,164
Total| 2,747 Total 3,612
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 512 DWI and DUI 639
Reckless Driving 52 Reckless Driving 77
Speed Violations 7,013 Speed Violations 11,487
Too Fast for Conditions 20 'Too Fast for Conditions 15
Failure to Yield 45 Failure to Yield 68
Stop Sign/Light 59 Stop Sign/Light 58
Over Center Line 63 Over Center Line 87
Following too Close 41 Following too Close 75
Other Hazardous Viol. 338 Other Hazardous Viol. 937
Total| 8,143 Total 13,443
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 334 Child Restraint 218
Seat Belt 2,070 Seat Belt 1,798
Vehicle License Violation 566 \Vehicle License Violation 1,550
No Insurance 1,499 No Insurance 1,432
Driver License Violation 1,754 Driver License Violation 1,899
Commercial Driver License Violation 15 Commercial Driver License Violation 7
Littering Violation 16 Littering Violation 21
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 392 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 207
Total| 6,646 Total 7,132
Juvenile Arrests Juvenile Arrests
Felony 1 Felony 4
Misdemeanor 15 Misdemeanor 5
Total 16 Total 9
\Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 562 Seat Belt Warning 168
Service to Motorist 1,685 Service to Motorist 1,496
Other Warnings 21,352 Other Warnings 14,027
Total| 23,599 Total 15,691
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 915 Accidents Investigated 1,246
Incident Reports 276 Incident Reports 368
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 9 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 13
Stolen Property Value $64,000 Stolen Property Value $119,602
Warrants Served 708 \Warrants Served 898

Annual Report 2006

Page 17



Troop | Troop J

Boone, Newton, Marion, Searcy, Perry, Yell, Conway, Pope, Johnson, Van Buren Counties
Baxter, Stone, Fulton, lzard Counties
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 337 Felony Charges 563
#Persons Arrested 244 #Persons Arrested 321
Misdemeanor Charges 1,502 Misdemeanor Charges 2,723
# Persons Arrested 1,003 # Persons Arrested 1,501
Total 3,086 Total 5,108
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 518 DWI and DUI 415
Reckless Driving 46 Reckless Driving 14
Speed Violations 4,147 Speed Violations 6,609
Too Fast for Conditions 11 Too Fast for Conditions 14
Failure to Yield 93 Failure to Yield 60
Stop Sign/Light 39 Stop Sign/Light 124
Over Center Line 152 Over Center Line 149
Following too Close 74 Following too Close 107
Other Hazardous Viol. 827 Other Hazardous Viol. 545
Total 5,907 Total 8,094
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 169 Child Restraint 203
Seat Belt 1,849 Seat Belt 1,468
Vehicle License Violation 997 \Vehicle License Violation 795
No Insurance 1,799 No Insurance 1,381
Driver License Violation 1,142 Driver License Violation 1,380
Commercial Driver License Violation 15 Commercial Driver License Violation 6
Littering Violation 10 Littering Violation 33
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 257 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 274
Total 6,238 Total 5,540
Juvenile Arrests Juvenile Arrests
Felony 0 Felony 4
Misdemeanor 1 Misdemeanor 20
Total 1 Total 24
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 1,263 Seat Belt Warning 609
Service to Motorist 1,233 Service to Motorist 1,593
Other Warnings 16,659 Other Warnings 14,147
Total| 19,155 Total 16,349
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 1,133 /Accidents Investigated 794
Incident Reports 526 Incident Reports 203
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 13 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 15
Stolen Property Value $58,807 Stolen Property Value $227,750
Warrants Served 1,050 \Warrants Served 1,563

Annual Report 2006

Page 18



Troop K Troop L

Polk, Montgomery, Pike, Garland, Benton, Carroll, Madison, Washington Counties
Hot Springs, Clark, Grant Counties
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 236 Felony Charges 177
#Persons Arrested 182 #Persons Arrested 132
Misdemeanor Charges 1,400 Misdemeanor Charges 896
# Persons Arrested 1,030 # Persons Arrested 633
Total 2,848 Total 1,838
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 427 DWI and DUI 368
Reckless Driving 55 Reckless Driving 256
Speed Violations 7,075 Speed Violations 5,360
Too Fast for Conditions 34 Too Fast for Conditions 15
Failure to Yield 187 Failure to Yield 82
Stop Sign/Light 122 Stop Sign/Light 56
Over Center Line 111 Over Center Line 94
Following too Close 253 Following too Close 199
Other Hazardous Viol. 781 Other Hazardous Viol. 1,124
Total 9,045 Total 7,554
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 189 Child Restraint 111
Seat Belt 1,769 Seat Belt 971
Vehicle License Violation 751 \Vehicle License Violation 859
No Insurance 1,090 No Insurance 1,287
Driver License Violation 1,287 Driver License Violation 1,282
Commercial Driver License Violation 6 Commercial Driver License Violation 17
Littering Violation 14 Littering Violation 24
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 216 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 401
Total 5,322 Total 4,952
Juvenile Arrests Juvenile Arrests
Felony 0 Felony 2
Misdemeanor 26 Misdemeanor 11
Total 26 Total 13
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 641 Seat Belt Warning 223
Service to Motorist 1,830 Service to Motorist 1,038
Other Warnings 15,272 Other Warnings 9,628
Total| 17,743 Total 10,889
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 1,388 /Accidents Investigated 1,765
Incident Reports 231 Incident Reports 613
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 13 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 8
Stolen Property Value $155,650 Stolen Property Value $77,528
Warrants Served 867 \Warrants Served 481

Annual Report 2006

Page 19



e,
: ’ “agTh > S AL AN ¢
T | o g s v o
ﬂ; ""' - | ___..r'l" - o = pi\> I

Total Activity Statewide for 2006

Criminal Arrest

Felony Charges 4,550
# Persons Arrested 2,963
Misdemeanor Charges 22,580
# Persons Arrested 15,202
Total 45,295
Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 6,620
Reckless Driving 1,127
Speed Violations 94,088
Too Fast for Conditions 321
Failure to Yield 976
Stop Sign/Light 1,338
Over Center Line 1,461
Following too Close 2,023
Other Hazardous Viol. 12,581
Total 120,535
Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 3,754
Seat Belt 29,841
Vehicle License Violation 13,743
No Insurance 22,328
Driver License Violation 21,400
Commercial Driver License Violation 116
Littering Violation 309
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 5,292
Total 96,783
Juvenile Arrests
Felony 33
Misdemeanor 168
Total 201
Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 8,788
Service to Motorist 21,167
Other Warnings 217,029
Total 246,649
Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 16,556
Incident Reports 4,309
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 205
Stolen Property Value $2,117,909
\Warrants Served 13,471

Annual Report 2006

Page 20



TESTS

DL WRITTEN PASSED

DL WRITTEN FAILED

DL ORAL PASSED

DL ORAL FAILED

DL SKILLS PASSED

DL SKILLS FAILED
TOTAL DL TESTS

TESTS
CDL WRITTEN PASSED
CDL WRITTEN FAILED
CDL ORAL PASSED
CDL ORAL FAILED
CDL SKILLS PASSED
CDL SKILLS FAILED
TOTAL CDL TESTS

TOTAL TESTS

Driving Test Summary — By Troop

A B C D E F G H | J K L TOTAL
14,945 3,882 4,669 4,410 2,840 2860 3,516 6,122 3,062 3,241 4,895 12,859 67,301
11,180 2,027 3,643 3,848 3,209 2550 1,622 5306 1,468 1560 2,089 9,659 48,161
45 87 97 75 15 60 345 81 26 26 17 82 956

35 39 31 35 26 64 76 115 9 18 4 77 529
11,732 3,012 4,484 2954 1834 2450 3,381 4586 1891 2875 4201 8,788 52,188
898 264 75 383 1,721 253 59 747 542 270 361 1,986 7,559
38,835 9,311 12,999 11,705 9,645 8,237 8,999 16,957 6,998 7,990 11,567 33,451 176,694
6,386 4,915 2,117y 3510 2,305 1,150 1,582 2,507 1,227 1,262 1472 3,538 31,971
3,516 1,355 880 1588 993 610 402 1,042 324 401 359 1,341 12,801
10 9 19 55 3 13 142 4 0 27 8 22 312

6 12 2 15 4 8 9 10 0 10 11 19 96

603 906 0 0 305 0 558 0 30 618 0 560 3,580
491 606 0 0 238 0 256 0 2 255 0 53 1,901
11,012 7,803 3,018 5158 3,848 1,781 2949 3563 1583 2573 1840 5553 50,661
49,847 17,114 16,017 16,863 13,493 10,018 11,948 20,520 8,581 10,563 13,407 38,984 227,355




v
AIRCRAFT

During 2006, the Aircraft Section received 300 flight requests:

- 244 requests were made from within the department; and
- 79 requests were made from federal, state or local agencies.

The results of the requested flights are as follows:

249 flights completed as requested,;

17 flights cancelled by the requester prior to the flight;

34 flights cancelled due to weather, availability or maintenance issues; and
88% mission completion rate.

Flight Requests 1996-2006

400+

3504

3004

250177

200171

150177

100117

50177

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

|E|Arkansas State Police M Other Agencies |

The Aircraft Section flew 643.7 hours during 2006. The hours consisted of:

- 174 hours flown by King Air, N930SP;
- 218.6 hours flown by helicopters, N529SP and N528SP; and
- 251.1 hours flown by Cessna 182, N521SP.

Annual Report 2006

Page 22



The purposes of the missions requested were as follows:

- 92 transportation missions;

- 38 search missions;

- 61 surveillance missions;

- 59 traffic enforcement missions;
- 12 maintenance missions;

- 5 public relations missions;

- 10 training missions; and

- 23 manhunt missions.

The following chart compares the purpose of flight requests from the years 1996 through 2006.

Purpose of Requests 1996-2006

250

200

150

100

50

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

O Maintenance B Manhunt OPublic Relations OSearch & Rescue
B Surveillance O Training B Transportation O Traffic Enforcement

Annual Report 2006

Page 23



Employee Status: The following chart displays personnel numbers for the year 2006.

Employees
Title Grade Budgeted Filled Vacant Total
Major 25 1 1 0 1
Captain 24 13 13 0 13
Lieutenant 23 14 14 0 14
Sergeant 22 41 40 1 41
Corporal 21 314 310 4 314
Total 383 378 5 383

Annual Report 2006
Page 24



Criminal Investigation Division

Carroll  Boone Baxter eyion Randolph Clay
Marion @
a o

D
Company E'=+ &

T
Lawrence

Van Buren
Pope

Conway

, donroe
“"Company A"

Jeffarson
Arkansas

Cleveland
Lincoln
Desha

Calhoun Brad |E¥D e
Company B

Ashley  Chicot

Dallas

State Police investigators working with the Drug Enforcement Administration
and Federal Bureau of Investigation; the Marijuana Eradication Section, which
utilizes grant funds to curb marijuana growth and usage in Arkansas; and the
Explosives and Arson Unit, which responds to bomb and other explosive threats
in Arkansas. Major Cleve Barfield commanded the Criminal Investigation

Division during 2006.

The Criminal Investigation Division is responsible for
criminal law enforcement, including drug enforcement
and all other non-traffic enforcement activities of the
department. The Division is comprised of six companies
located throughout Arkansas. The Division also includes
the Special Operations Section, which assists criminal
investigators ~ with  intelligence  gathering  and
dissemination; Internet Crimes Against Children Section,
which overtly and covertly works with other local, state
and federal agencies to prevent and prosecute internet
crimes against children; Federal Task
Force Programs, which include Arkansas

The Criminal Investigation Division had the following case activity for 2006:

Company A Cases Opened 283 Company B Cases Opened 550
Cases Closed 143 Cases Closed 172
Assist Other 188 Assist Other 135
Narc Cases Opened 52 Narc Cases Opened 280
Narc Cases Closed 17 Narc Cases Closed 20
Company C  Cases Opened 442 Company D  Cases Opened 347
Cases Closed 275 Cases Closed 376
Assist Other 311 Assist Other 153
Narc Cases Opened 318 Narc Cases Opened 221
Narc Cases Closed 71 Narc Cases Closed 190
Company E  Cases Opened 248 Company F  Cases Opened 342
Cases Closed 363 Cases Closed 233
Assist Other 189 Assist Other 172
Narc Cases Opened 163 Narc Cases Opened 199
Narc Cases Closed 277 Narc Cases Closed 178
OIS Cases Opened 14 Total Cases Opened 2226
Cases Closed 7 Cases Closed 1569
Assist Other 60 Assist Other 1208
Narc Cases Opened 3 Narc Cases Opened 1236
Narc Cases Closed 20 Narc Cases Closed 773

The following pages list an accounting of specific enforcement activity performed by each

criminal investigation company.

Annual Report 2006
Page 25



Company A

Cross, Crittenden, Faulkner, Lee, Lonoke
Monroe, Phillips, Praire, Pulaski, Saline,

St. Francis, Woodruff Counties

Company B

Arkansas, Ashley, Bradley, Calhoun, Cleveland,
Chicot, Dallas, Desha, Drew, Jefferson, Lincoln,

Ouachita, Union Counties

Investigations

Investigations

Felony Arrest 209 Felony Arrest 458
# Persons Arrested 131 # Persons Arrested 250
Misdemeanor Arrest 35 Misdemeanor Arrest 62
# Persons Arrested 22 # Persons Arrested 48
Pre-Arrest Conference 18 Pre-Arrest Conference 127
Crime Scene Search 625 Crime Scene Search 151
Surveillance 167 Surveillance 257
Interviews 991 Interviews 2104
Search Warrant 57 Search Warrant 89
Evidence Hours 747 Evidence Hours 1570
Undercover Activity 60 Undercover Activity 76
Polygraph Exams 115 Polygraph Exams 73
Special Assignment 108 Special Assignment 28
Narcotics (purchased/seized) Narcotics (purchased/seized)
Cocaine 229.6 Cocaine 623
Value $22,960 Value $60,360
Crack (grams) 190.02 Crack (grams) 104
Value $18,620 Value $7,795
Heroin (grams) 1 Heroin (grams) 0
Value $1,000 Value 0
Marijuana Plants 202 Marijuana Plants 58
Value $197,010 Value $5,050
Marijuana Processed (grams) 3369.96 Marijuana Processed (grams) 13,792
Value $14,425 Value $24,585
Methamphetamine (grams) 238.55 Methamphetamine (grams) 815
Value $13,650 Value $70,840
Other (grams) 258 Other (grams) 513
Value $8,140 Value $2,925
Total Value of Drugs
Recovered $275,625 Total Value of Drugs Recovered | $171,555
Meth Labs Seized 4 Meth Labs Seized 2
Total Value of Property Total Value of Property
Recovered $169,031 Recovered $136,111

Annual Report 2006




Company C

Clark, Columbia, Garland, Grant, Hempstead,
Hot Spring, Howard, Lafayette, Little River, Miller,
Montgomery, Nevada, Pike, Polk, Sevier Counties

Company D

Benton, Carroll, Crawford, Franklin, Logan,
Madison, Sebastian, Scott, Washington Counties

Investigations

Investigations

Felony Arrest 177 Felony Arrest 434

# Persons Arrested 109 # Persons Arrested 225

Misdemeanor Arrest 9 Misdemeanor Arrest 55

# Persons Arrested 6 # Persons Arrested 29

Pre-Arrest Conference 55 Pre-Arrest Conference 119

Crime Scene Search 182 Crime Scene Search 513

Surveillance 339 Surveillance 214

Interviews 1149 Interviews 826

Search Warrant 54 Search Warrant 44

Evidence Hours 1279 Evidence Hours 1098

Undercover Activity 236 Undercover Activity 336

Polygraph Exams 44 Polygraph Exams 70

Special Assignment 8 Special Assignment 30

Narcotics

Narcotics (purchased/seized) (purchased/seized)

Cocaine 25004.7 Cocaine 137884
Value $17,012,430 Value $8,713,556

Crack (grams) 224.4 Crack (grams) 113
Value $14,595 Value $10,100

Heroin (grams) 0 Heroin (grams) 3401
Value 0 Value $340,100

Marijuana Plants 312 Marijuana Plants 12
Value $312,000 Value $12,000

Marij. Processed (grams) 273526.3 Marij. Processed (grams) 1745337
Value $962,670 Value $3,102,971

Methamphetamine (grams) 311.25 Methamphetamine (grams) | 8964.7
Value $24,205 Value $353,635

Other (grams) 684.7 Other (grams) 272.39
Value $6,747 Value $6,148

Total Value of Drugs

Total Value of Drugs Recovered | $18,332,647 Recovered $12,538,510

Meth Labs Seized 16 Meth Labs Seized 11

Total Value of Property Total Value of Property

Recovered $114,289 Recovered $973,812

Page 27

Annual Report 2006




Company E

Baxter, Boone, Conway, Fulton, Izard, Johnson,
Marion, Newton, Perry, Pope, Searcy, Stone,

Van Buren, Yell Counties

Company F

Sharp, White Counties

Clay, Cleburne, Craighead, Greene, Independence,
Jackson, Lawrence, Mississippi, Poinsett, Randolph,

Investigations Investigations
Felony Arrest 369 Felony Arrest 247
# Persons Arrested 152 # Persons Arrested 220
Misdemeanor Arrest 30 Misdemeanor Arrest 16
# Persons Arrested 14 # Persons Arrested 13
Pre-Arrest Conference 42 Pre-Arrest Conference 20
Crime Scene Search 128 Crime Scene Search 195
Surveillance 114 Surveillance 345
Interviews 921 Interviews 912
Search Warrant 73 Search Warrant 98
Evidence Hours 756 Evidence Hours 773
Undercover Activity 310 Undercover Activity 134
Polygraph Exams 112 Polygraph Exams 123
Special Assignment 14 Special Assignment 14
Narcotics (purchased/seized) Narcotics (purchased/seized)
Cocaine 758.5 Cocaine 1008.75
Value $67,400 Value $16,700
Crack (grams) 301.3 Crack (grams) 84.9
Value 14,675 Value 9,540
Heroin (grams) 0 Heroin (grams) 0
Value 0 Value 0
Marijuana Plants 612 Marijuana Plants 93
Value $15,880 Value $93,000
Marij. Processed (grams) 16239.8 Marij. Processed (grams) 188840.6
Value $41,695 Value $389,890
Methamphetamine (grams) 2320.35 Methamphetamine (grams) 22665.55
Value $133,308 Value $2,252,700
Other (grams) 13,430 Other (grams) 413.732
Value $837 Value $148,014
Total Value of Drugs
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $273,795 Recovered $2,909,844
Meth Labs Seized 8 Meth Labs Seized 18
Total Value of Property
Total Value of Property Recovered | $214,551 Recovered $183,564

Page 28

Annual Report 2006




Office of Investigative Support Division Totals
Investigations Investigations
Felony Arrest 18 Felony Arrest 1,912
# Persons Arrested 17 # Persons Arrested 1,104
Misdemeanor Arrest 0 Misdemeanor Arrest 207
# Persons Arrested 0 # Persons Arrested 132
Pre-Arrest Conference 4 Pre-Arrest Conference 385
Crime Scene Search 71 Crime Scene Search 1,865
Surveillance 39 Surveillance 1,475
Interviews 77 Interviews 6,980
Search Warrant 17 Search Warrant 432
Evidence Hours 196 Evidence Hours 6,419
Undercover Activity 23 Undercover Activity 1,175
Polygraph Exams 0 Polygraph Exams 537
Special Assignment 26 Special Assignment 228
Narcotics
Narcotics (purchased/seized) (purchased/seized)
Cocaine 0 Cocaine 165,508.6
Value $400,000 Value $26,293,406
Crack (grams) 0 Crack (grams) 1,017.62
Value $2,170 Value $77,495
Heroin (grams) - Heroin (grams) 3,402
Value $84,000 Value $425,100
Marijuana Plants - Marijuana Plants 1,289
Value $7,500 Value $642,440
Marij. Processed (grams) - Marij. Processed (grams) 340,708.3
Value $1,037,000 Value $5,573,056
Methamphetamine (grams) - Methamphetamine (grams) | 35383.4
Value $561,900 Value $3,416,998
Other (grams) - Other (grams) 15571.82
Value $86,000 Value $258,811
Total Value of Drugs
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $2,178,570 Recovered $36,687,306
Meth Labs Seized 0 Meth Labs Seized 59
Total Value of Property
Total Value of Property Recovered | $81,000 Recovered $1,872,363

Of the 2,151 cases opened, some resulted in several charges.

statistics for crimes committed by category and methamphetamine related arrests.

Outlined below are

Page 29

Annual Report 2006




Cases Opened  Arrests Crimes Committed by Category Meth Related Arrests

2226 2119 Homicide/Death 196 Cases Arrests
Rape 200 460 279
Sexual/Child Abuse 183
Assault 65
Battery 107
Terroristic Threat 20
Burglary 44
Theft 266
Break/Enter 24
Arson 74
D/OIC/S 874
P/O/C/SIW/I/T/D 344
Robbery 56
Conspiracy (Drugs) 144
Conspiracy (Other) 22
Intro. Proh. Art 12
Other 627
Total 3,202

Special Operations Section:

Marijuana Eradication Program: The Marijuana Eradication Program is grant funded
and designed to curb marijuana growth and usage in Arkansas. The program made a total
of 32 arrests; seized 10 weapons and $10,000 in cash assets; flew 400 helicopter hours
with the Arkansas National Guard and 46 helicopter hours with the Arkansas State Police
over 29 counties; and received 46,030 plants that were turned in by counties, special
operations, and commercial contractors.

Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT): SWAT consists of a group of highly motivated
officers from various sections within the department. These individuals are involved in a
minimum of 160 additional training hours per year geared toward specific threats. While
the majority of the Arkansas State Police SWAT callouts are hostage/barricaded
situations, the officers are trained in various less-lethal methods, high-risk vehicle
assaults, linear (bus/airplane) assaults, and commercial and residential entry techniques.
Team members are readily able to complete any mission set before them by the
department, and they are willing to assist any federal, state, county, or local department
that requests help. The team members are dispersed across the state which allows for
immediate response to tactical situations by several members, while the remaining team
members answer calls for assistance. Many team members are instructor certified and
help with training at the troop level and with the training of new recruits. In 2006,
SWAT was activated 5 times and was placed on stand-by status twice. Two of the
callouts this year involved hostage type situations where shots were fired. The team also

Annual Report 2006
Page 30



assisted with hurricane relief at Fort Chaffee to help state and local officers with
evacuees.

Crisis Negotiation Team: The Crisis Negotiations Team (CNT) responds every time
SWAT is activated. The CNT is comprised of three teams that are assigned to one of
three regions of the State. When activated, a 6 member team is dispatched while the
other teams are placed on stand-by status in case the call becomes protracted. The CNT’s
primary mission is to resolve critical situations through communications. Each team
member is required to complete two separate weeks of specialized training provided by
the FBI. Also, members are required to attend two days training on a bi-monthly basis.

Bomb/Arson Unit: The Bomb/Arson Unit responded to 79 incidents. These incidents
included the following:

- Render safe procedures on actual improvised explosive devices 20

- Examination of suspected improvised explosive devices 21

- Recovered explosives 9

- Destruction of contraband explosives 21

- Bomb threat responses 2

- Post blast investigations 2

- Arson “origin and cause” investigations 4
Internet Crimes Against Children Section: The Internet Crimes Against Children
Section is a grant funded task force implemented to overtly and covertly investigate
internet crimes against children, as well as provide computer forensic assistance to

aggressively prosecute such crimes, and public education to help prevent internet crimes
against children.

Annual Report 2006
Page 31



The activity reflected below is expected to significantly increase in the following years
due to time spent in 2005 on building, organizing, and training the task force members.

Traveler 10 Subpoenas
Enticement 28 Federal 117
Obscenity 68 State 7
Child Prostitution 1 Local 0
Child Pornography Manufacture | 5 Court Orders
Child Pornography Distribution | 87 Federal 2
Child Pornography Possession | 41 State/Local 4
Search Warrants
Federal 11
Unfounded 21 State/Local 5
Suspended 29
Plea 6 Investigative/Tech Support 61
Trial 1 Forensic Exams 97
i | [ TRAINING: CONTACTS |
Law Enforcement 264
Prosecutors 14
Federal 96 Other Professions 21
State 21 | COMMUNITY OUTREACH |
Local 1 Presentations 445
# of Attendees 31,520
Public Events 26
# of Attendees 11,900
Public Awareness 1,081

Annual Report 2006

Page 32



Administrative Services Division

The Administrative Services

."‘-kE'h'IINISTRATI"-."IE_u'.S-*E.R"-."ICES DIVIS M DiViSion iS responSible for
I-mmmg-lrmmmm—l E:m?—l providing support for the dally
SECTION TRAINING SECTION SERVICES S-ECF'I; :Ilhl Operatlons Of the agency

o el | This includes the Human
“'“;sm” o | Resources Section, which is
M comprised of the Personnel,

Payroll, Records, Benefits,
e and Research and

PROPERTY SECLEITY

Development Units.
Responsibilities include, but
are not limited, to the hiring process, personnel actions, coordination of the ASP Health
Plan and a third party administrator, all other employee benefits, processing the bi-
weekly payroll, and constantly striving to facilitate a productive work environment.
Other sections under this division are Recruiting and Training, which is responsible for
recruiting efforts, training, and academy services; Regulatory Services, which operates
the Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS) and Identification Bureau,
Concealed Handgun Carry Licensing, Private Investigator and Security Agency
Licensing, Used Motor Vehicle Dealer Licensing, Fire Marshal’s Office,
Mail Room and Duplication, Crash Records and Headquarters Property
Security. This section is also responsible for the licensing and regulation
of fireworks displays and sales, regulation of dealers of precious metals,
and sales of blue lights. Maintenance and Inmate Services is also a
component of this division. Major Kathy Sparks commanded the
Administrative Services Division during 2006.

Human Resource Section: There were over 678 personnel transactions recorded within
the Human Resources Section during 2006. Among the transactions were 119 hires, 136
promotions (includes special language promotions), 49 reassignments, 98 voluntary
resignations/retirements, 11 military activity, 3 disciplinary actions, 14 DROP
enrollments, and 212 address and name changes.

There were 17 commissioned advertisements resulting in either a promotion or lateral
transfer, and over 118 civilian advertisements.

The payroll unit processed certificate pay of $356,700 to eligible commissioned officers
and Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) promotions and/or bonuses were awarded
to civilian employees totaling $344,868. In addition, career service payments totaling
$219,900 were paid to eligible employees.

ASP personnel donated over 8,740 hours to the catastrophic leave bank to be used by
other employees experiencing situations which met a qualifying need. These donated
hours are valued at more than $222,000.

Other activity in the Human Resources Section included the processing of:

Annual Report 2006
Page 33



- Worker’s Compensation Forms 59

- Family Medical Leave Act Requests 41

- Catastrophic Leave Requests Approved 4 totaling 1,595 hours
- Time Audits 34

- Garnishments 16

- Proof of Prior Employment 6

- Bank Information Change 42

- Stipend Payment 48

- Pre-employment background checks 74

ASP was authorized 1,020 positions during 2006. However, the budget placed a cap on
the number of ASP employees at 983. For the year, we averaged 93% of this number.

Recruiting Section: The Recruiting Section contacted 800 applicants to take the written
test to become a commissioned officer. Of the applicants contacted, 256 took the written
test. The Recruiting Section conducted 287 physical assessment tests, and compiled 152
hiring packets for staff review. As part of the hiring process, the Section reviewed 127
polygraph results for disqualifiers, administered 87 background checks, coordinated 75
oral interviews, 90 medical and psychological examinations, and composed 91 hire
letters.

As part of the recruiting process, the Recruiting Section visited 27 Arkansas schools at
levels ranging from elementary through high school to promote the positive image of law
enforcement and the Arkansas State Police. Recruiters attended 8 ball games, school
functions, and spoke to individual classes. Recruiters also spoke to 10 college and
university classes as well as represented the Arkansas State Police at 24 career and job
fairs.

The Recruiting Section held the 2" Annual Arkansas State Police Preparatory Trooper
Academy in the summer of 2006. Sixteen students graduated from the one week, in-
residence academy.

The Recruiting Section also coordinated random drug testing for 600 employees.

Training Section: The Training Section trained 32 recruits in a 22-week, 1176-hour
troop school. It also held a 110-hour Special Police Training
Course for civilian security at the Governor’s Mansion. In
addition, the Training Section presented 99 in-service training
classes for a total of 1012 training hours for incumbent
employees. Training classes included radar certification and
refresher, cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR), National
Incident Management System (NIMS), firearms training, first-
aid, pursuit driving, emergency vehicle operations, violent e
encounters resolution system, electronic control devices, pepper spray, crash
investigation, advanced crash investigation less than lethal use of force, sub-machine-gun

Annual Report 2006
Page 34



training and instructor development, scenario based instructor training, advanced force
and control instructor, ASP dog-handler course, Magnum spike training, live fire
instructor training, traffic and criminal software, the human element, basic auto theft,
defensive tactics instructor course, knoppix for first responders, major case conference,
mobile hostage recovery/vehicle assault course, crisis negotiation, defensive tactics
instructor course, several 32 hour in-service firearm and VERS courses.

Regulatory Services Section: The following is an accounting of specific licensing,
permitting, and other transactions performed by the Regulatory Services Section:

Concealed Handgun Precious Metal Dealers
Applications 6,257 Registered (current only) 4
Renewal Applications 6,150
Applications for Transfer 93 Crash Reports
New Instructor License 23 Requests for copies processed 70,121
Private Inv., Alarm Tech Used Motor Vehicle Dealer Licensing
Class A, B,& E Applications 369 New Applications 246
Class C Applications 19 Renewal Applications 2266
Registrant Applications 118 Dealer Complaints 116
Class D & F Applications 306
Opened Criminal Investigations 66 Blue Light Sales
Closed Criminal Investigations 50 Sales reported 13
Company Audits 15
Mail Room
Polygraph Licensing Copies made per month 74,352
Applications 54 Pieces of mail processed per month 19,309
Voice Stress Exam Apps. 10
Examinations Administered 29 Identification Bureau
Background checks processed 158,568
AFIS
Fingerprint cards processed 93,116 Fire Marshal's Office
Fireworks Licenses Issued 383
Building Plans Reviewed 52
Inspections 33
Above-ground storage tanks permitted 159

Annual Report 2006

Page 35



Maintenance and Inmate Services Section: The Maintenance Section is responsible
for all upkeep and maintenance, lawn care, grounds maintenance and clean up of the
Arkansas State Police headquarters and training academy property. All needed grounds
maintenance, mowing, trash, and brush removal continues to be conducted at these areas
on a weekly basis.

On a continual basis, the Tower Site Maintenance Section continues with its
responsibilities of regular maintenance of the statewide Arkansas Wireless Information
Network, as it did in the past when the system was primarily the ASP radio
communications tower sites.

The Maintenance Section also continues to conduct regular preventative maintenance,
janitorial work, and grounds keeping for the Arkansas State Police Aircraft Section at its
Little Rock Airport location.

Inmates assigned to the Governor’s Mansion are assigned to janitorial positions, inside
services, food preparation and catering, building renovation, and grounds maintenance.
Other inmates are assigned to the Arkansas State Police headquarters working in
janitorial positions, minor building maintenance, radio installation, vehicle maintenance,
and carwash and detail shop.

Each month, numerous trips are made to the Arkansas Department of Correction
Wrightsville Unit for sick calls, picking up medication, laundering of inmate clothing,
parole hearings and various other purposes. Food items for inmate services are picked up
from the ADC Pine Bluff Central Warehouse on a monthly basis.

Examples of the specific assignments and their frequency are outlined below.
Tower Site Work Completed

Tower Site Visits 251
Weed and Grass Control - Tower Sites 198
Tower Site Roof Repairs 2
Tower Site Floor Repairs 2
Tower Site Generator Malfunction 16
Tower Site Grounding For A/C Units 30
Tower Site Grounding For Generators 8
Tower Site Building Repairs 2
Tower Site Gate Repairs 11
Tower Site Fence Repair 6
Tower Site Air Conditioning Service Checks 207
Tower Site Generator Service Checks 199
Tower Site Hi-Temp Responses 27
Tower Site A/C Units Brought To Hill For Maintenance 16
Tower Site A/C Units - Changed Out Compressor On Site 7
Tower Site Lock Problems 14

Page 36

Annual Report 2006



Tower Site Door Repair 4
Tower Site Vandalism Repair 1
Tower Site Lightening Damage Repair 6
Tower Site Wind Damage Repair 1
Tower Site Fuel Tank/Line/Regulator Repair 4
Tower Site Electrical Outlet Install (8 circuits per site) 34
Tower Site Repair For State Halo Grounding (Motorola) 1
Tower Site Brush/Bush Clearing 28
Tower Site Guide Path Clearing 10
Tower Site Road Work / Repair 4
Tower Site Electrical Work / Repair 33
Dog Kennel Work Completed

Dog Kennel - Repair 2
Dog Kennel - Construction and Installation 3
Work Completed At The Governor's Mansion

Camera Installation 13
Generator Repair 2
Air Conditioner Repair 2
Repaired/Cleaned Governor's Trailer 3
Worked Mansion Functions (Average of 4 Maintenance inmates) 18
Structural Improvements 6
Cabinets, Counters, Shelving, Furniture 8

State Police Camera Installation
Began the Camera Project For ASPHQ (Appraisal, Measuring) 6

Camera Installation - Criminal Investigation Division 11
Camera Installation - Interrogation Division (Various

Headquarters) 2
Camera Installation - Maintenance Division 1

Carpentry Work Completed

Cabinet Construction & Installation - (Approximately) 22
Shelving Construction & Installation - (Approximately) 11
Desk Construction & Installation - (Approximately) 7
Rolling File Cabinet Construction & Installation - (Approx.) 5
Mail Box Construction & Installation - (Approximately) 3
Table Construction & Installation - (Approximately) All

Locations 14
Picture Frame Construction & Installation - (Approximately) 18
Vehicle Console Construction & Installation 9
White Board/Chalk Board/Map Board Installation 9
Firing Range

Firing Range - Electrical 4

Annual Report 2006

Page 37



Firing Range - Structural Work
Firing Range - Cabinet Work

Firing Range - Land Work
Swat Team/Drug ERAD

Constructed & Installed Gun Cage For Swat Team
Constructed & Installed Camera For Swat Team
Constructed & Installed Storage Cages/Casings For Swat Team

Various Welding Jobs For Swat Team
Maintenance Of Troop & Company Buildings

Mowing & Landscaping - Little Rock Headquarters
Mowing & Landscaping - Other Headquarters
Structural Improvements - Little Rock Headquarters
Structural Improvements - Other Headquarters
Install & Repaired Various Fans - ASPHQ/Shops

Various Electrical Projects / Repairs
Continued Maintenance Of Troop & Co. Buildings
Various Carwash Repairs

Various Welding Jobs - Trailers, etc.

Various Urinal, Toilet, Plumbing Repairs/Problems
Changed Out Approximately 116 Light Bulbs
Installed Light Fixtures

Created & Installed New Databases
Electronic Projects-Monitors-Number Pad-Security System-
VCR

Lock - Door Repairs

Cabinet Lock Repairs

Roof - Leak Repairs

Oven Repairs - Training Academy
Cooler/Freezer/Refrigerator Repairs
Painting Projects - Various Headquarters
Constructed Long Steel Gate For CDL
Repaired/Serviced Lawn Equipment
Repaired/Serviced Tractors & Implements

Aircraft Section Maintenance/Janitorial Duties
Inmate Program

Supervised On An Average Of 42 Inmates
Conducted Searches Of Living Areas-Shops-Kitchens-Grounds
Escorted Inmates To Unit For-Medical-Laundry-Hearings-
Interviews
Picked Up Food From ADC Monthly
Escorted Medical Services For Sanitation Inspection
Communication With ADC Official/Warden

Crimes Against Children Division

w

w kN

42
12

15
36

112

12

1

Daily & Weekly

Page 38

Annual Report 2006



The legislature created the Crimes Against
Children Division (CACD) as part of the
Arkansas State Police “to provide competent
and thorough child abuse investigations which
are sensitive to the needs of children and
families.” The Legislature further said that “it is
difficult for caseworkers with the Department of
Human Services, which is currently charged with the

responsibilities of investigating child abuse and
providing services to children and families, to separate
their dual roles as investigators and service providers.”

maaﬁ Using this legislative path, CACD was established and
began operating the state-wide child abuse hotline and

conducting investigations of severe child maltreatment in conjunction with law
enforcement agencies. Since that time, child protection and prosecution of offenders has
been the mission of the Division. The Crimes Against Children Division was
commanded by Pam Davidson in 2006.

Hotline: The Child Abuse Hotline received 50,640 telephone calls. Of these calls
28,004 were accepted as valid allegations of abuse and neglect. These investigations
were assigned for investigation to CACD investigators or to the Arkansas Department of
Human Services (DHS) Division of Children.

5

Investigation Section: The CACD Investigations Section was assigned 6,439
investigations in 2006. Of this number 6,061 were assigned as Priority 1 allegations and
212 were assigned as Priority 2 (Referrals often have more than one allegation to address
during the investigation.) Priority 1 referrals are the most serious allegations and the less
serious allegations are labeled as Priority 2 cases. CACD Investigators closed 6,072
investigations in 2006 and 43.3% were closed with a True Finding.

The Types and number of Priority | allegations during 2006 were:

- Abandonment — 14

- Abuse W/A deadly Weapon — 108
- Bone Fracture — 136

- Brain Damage/Skull Fracture — 28
- Burns/Scalding — 216

- Cuts, Bruises, Welts — 84

- Death-16

- Failure To Protect — 303

- Failure To Thrive - 3

- Immersion - 10

- Indecent Exposure — 243

- Internal Injuries — 8

- Juvenile Aggressor — 5

- Malnutrition — 2

Annual Report 2006
Page 39



- Medical Neglect of a Disabled Infant — 0
- Oral Sex-717

- Poisonous/Noxious Substance — 112

- Pornography — 278

- Sexual Contact — 2,696

- Sexual Exploitation — 139

- Sexual Penetration — 2,233

- Subdural Hematoma — 35

- Suffocation — 279

- Threat Of Harm - 56

Of the total number of Priority I allegations, 6,306 (82%) involved sexual abuse, indecent
exposure and pornography.

The CACD is evaluated on 8 performance indicators of compliance with Angela R.
requirements, which were set in a consent decree in the 1990s during federal court
proceedings. It also is a part of an agreement between CACD and DHHS.

The indicators are:

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.
6.

The alleged victim(s) in Priority | reports is seen by the investigator within 24
hours.

The alleged victim(s) in Priority Il reports is seen by the investigator within
72 hours.

All children in the home are seen during the investigation.

The alleged victim(s) is interviewed (or observed) outside the presence of the
alleged offender.

Parents/caretakers are interviewed in all investigations.

Investigations are concluded within 30 days of receipt of the allegation.

By contract with DHS, CACD is required to meet a minimum of 85% compliance in each
performance indicator. The following chart shows the average compliance for the year
2006. The line numbers above are used as identifiers.

100%

95%

90%

85%

80%

75%

96%
0
94% 94% 95%

89%

G370

Annual Report 2006
Page 40



Personnel: The Hotline employed an average of 25 operators with 26 budgeted, four
Hotline Supervisors and one hotline administrator.

CACD employed an average of 59 investigators with 63 budgeted, nine investigation
supervisors and one investigation Administrator.

Annual Report 2006

Page 41



A

Administrative Services Division, 33
Agency Information
Organizational Chart, 2
Aircraft Section, 22
Arkansas State Police Commission, 5

B
Bomb/Arson Unit, 31

C

Chief of Staff, 6

Commission. See Arkansas State Police Commission

Company A, 26

Company B, 26

Company C, 27

Company D, 27

Company E, 28

Company F, 28

Crimes Against Children Division, 39
Hotline, 39
Investigation Section, 39

Criminal Investigation Division, 25
Case Activity, 25

Criminal Investigation Divisison
Case Information, 30

Crisis Negotiations Team, 31

D

Director, 4

Director's Comments, 1
Director's Office, 4
Driving Test Summary, 21

F
Fiscal Section, 6
Fleet Report, 7

G
Grants Section, 7

H

Highway Patrol Division, 12
Highway Safety Office, 8
Human Resource Section, 33

INDEX

Information Technology Section, 7
Internet Crimes Against Children Section, 31

M

Maintenance and Inmate Services Section, 36
Marijuana Eradication Program, 30
Mission Statement, 3

O

Office of Investigative Support Activity, 29
Organizational Chart. See Agency Information

P

Photo Lab, 10
Public Affairs and Projects, 10

R

Recruiting Section, 34
Regulatory Services Section, 35

S

Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT), 30

T

Training Section, 34
Troop A, 14
Troop B, 14
Troop C, 15
Troop D, 15
Troop E, 16
Troop F, 16
Troop G, 17
Troop H, 17
Troop I, 18
Troop J, 18
Troop K, 19
Troop L, 19

V
Video Support Unit, 11

Annual Report 2006
Page 42





